Property 6.00% 7.00% 6.60% –

Cash/Other 2.00% 2.00% 0.50% 0.50%

The expected long-term rate of return on scheme assets was calculated taking account of the current level of expected returns on least risk

investments (primarily government bonds), the historical level of the risk premium associated with other asset classes in which the portfolio is

invested and the expectations of future returns for each asset class.

2012
£’000

2011
As re-

presented†

Total return on plan assets for the year 54,683 (2,574)

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on information from published statistics and experience in all geographic

regions and are selected to reflect the characteristics and experience of the membership of the relevant plans. In relation to the UK, this

has been done by adjusting standard mortality tables to reflect recent research into mortality experience in the UK (S1N (YoB) MC tables

combined with an underpin for improvements factors). The average life expectancy, in years, of a pensioner retiring at 65 is as follows:

Irish Schemes UK Schemes

2012
years

2011
As re-

presented†
years

2012
years

2011
As re-

presented†
years

Male 22 22 24 22–26

Female 24 24–25 27 25–28

Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgmental Assumptions

Impact on Scheme Liabilities

Assumption Change in assumption Irish Schemes UK Schemes

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% /  by 5.9% /  by 9.2%

Rate of inflation Increase/decrease by 0.5% /  by 2.3% /  by 7.0%

Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer  by 2.6%  by 2.1%

Market Value of the Assets of the Schemes

2012
2011

As re-presented†*

Irish
Schemes

£’000
UK Schemes

£’000
Total

£’000

Irish
Schemes

£’000

UK
Schemes

£’000
Total

£’000

Equities 85,708 67,641 153,349 77,390 60,491 137,881

Bonds 83,347 31,957 115,304 72,414 25,725 98,139

Property 13,150 11,771 24,921 14,058 4,239 18,297

Cash/Other 27,181 24,953 52,134 29,168 31,207 60,375

Total market value at end of year 209,386 136,322 345,708 193,030 121,662 314,692

Effect of Paragraph 58(b) limit – (631) (631) – (157) (157)

Present value of scheme liabilities (235,767) (251,151) (486,918) (223,095) (221,807) (444,902)

Deficit in schemes (26,381) (115,460) (141,841) (30,065) (100,302) (130,367)

Deferred tax asset (Note 9) – 25,982 25,982 – 24,498 24,498

Net liability at end of year (26,381) (89,478) (115,859) (30,065) (75,804) (105,869)

* As re-presented to reflect adjustments to provisional fair values previously recognised on business combinations as set out in Note 30.

† As re-presented to show comparative on the same basis as the current year.

102
Financial Statements

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2012

Defined Benefit Pension Assets and Liabilities are Analysed in the Group Balance Sheet

2012
£’000

2011
As re-

presented*
£’000

Non-current liabilities (141,841) (130,367)

Expense Charged in the Group Income Statement in Respect of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

2012
£’000

2011
£’000

Past service costs – 352